# Second Special Meeting February 4, 2021

The Second Special Meeting of 2021 was held on February 4, 2021 and was called to order by the Chair at 1:01 p.m. with all Legislative members present.

Chair Sauerbrey asked for a moment of prayer. "I pray to God today to guide us and direct us in the way we should go, to make good decisions for the people we represent, and I pray for our nation that we would come to a point of peace."

Chair Sauerbrey led all Legislators and those in attendance in the Pledge of Allegiance.

There were nine people in attendance.

Legislator Roberts introduced Local Law Introductory No. B of 2021.

County of Tioga

Local Law No. XX of the Year 2021.

A Local Law establishing the salary for the Office of County Treasurer for the four-year term of office commencing January 1, 2022 and continuing through and including December 31, 2025.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the County of Tioga as follows:

#### SECTION 1: PURPOSE

As set forth at Local Law No. 3 of 2003, the annual salary for the elected public office of County Treasurer shall not be increased during a term of office.

Accordingly, it is the purpose and intent of this Local Law to establish the salary for Office of County Treasurer for the four-year term of office commencing January 1, 2022 and continuing through and including December 31, 2025.

## SECTION 2: ANNUAL SALARY

- A) The annual salary for the Office of County Treasurer for the term of office beginning January 1, 2022 and continuing through and including December 31, 2025 is hereby established as follows:
  - 1. County Treasurer

\$73,087

#### **SECTION 3: SEVERABILITY**

If any clause, sentence, phrase, paragraph, subdivision, section, rule or part of this ordinance shall be adjudged by any Court or Agency of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such judgment shall not affect, impair, or invalidate the remainder thereof, but shall be confined in its operation to the clause, sentence, phrase, paragraph, subdivision, section, rule or part thereof directly involved in the controversy in which such judgment shall have been rendered.

# SECTION 4: EFFECTIVE DATE

This Local law shall take effect January 1, 2022.

Legislator Sullivan moved for the adoption of the following resolution, seconded by Legislator Monell.

REFERRED TO: LEGISLATIVE WORKSESSION

RESOLUTION NO. 42-21 SCHEDULE PUBLIC HEARING

LOCAL LAW INTRODUCTORY NO. B OF 2021

RESOLVED: That a public hearing shall be held on Local Law Introductory No. B of 2021 A Local Law establishing the salary for the Office of County Treasurer for the four-year term of office commencing January 1, 2022 and continuing through and including December 31, 2025 in the Edward D. Hubbard Auditorium of the Ronald E. Dougherty County Office Building, 56 Main Street, Owego, New York 13827 on Tuesday, February 9, 2021 at 12:00 P.M. All persons desiring to present written or oral comment may do so at said time.

## **ROLL CALL VOTE**

Yes – Legislators Sauerbrey, Roberts, Standinger, Sullivan, Weston, Balliet, Hollenbeck, Monell, and Mullen.

No - None.

Absent - None.

RESOLUTION ADOPTED.

The meeting was adjourned at 1:03 P.M.